






































































































 

B-17 

 

the holder of the Series 2008A Bond, gave its consent to the Amendments, which together with the 
consent of the holders of the Series 2009 Bonds and the Series 2010 Bonds constituted a majority of 
the holders of the Bonds issued under the 2007 Trust Agreement.  Thus, the proposed amendments 
became effective as of December 14, 2011. 

Issuance of Transportation Facilities Projects Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2012 Bonds; 
Sixth Supplemental Trust Agreement dated as of February 1, 2012 

For the purpose of providing funds, with other available funds, to advance refund the Series 
2004 Bonds, the MDTA issued under and pursuant to the provisions of the 2007 Trust Agreement, as 
amended and supplemented by the Sixth Supplemental Trust Agreement dated as of February 1, 2012 
(the “Sixth Supplemental Agreement”), a series of revenue bonds (the “Series 2012 Bonds”) in the 
aggregate principal amount of $67,610,000 designated “Transportation Facilities Projects Revenue 
Refunding Bonds, Series 2012 (Tax-Exempt Bonds)” dated as of February 28, 2012.     

Defeasance of a Portion of Series 2004 Bonds as of July 1, 2014 Pursuant to a 2012 Escrow 
Deposit Agreement 

Pursuant to an Escrow Deposit Agreement dated as of February 1, 2012 (the “2004 Escrow 
Deposit Agent”) with The Bank of New York Mellon, as escrow deposit agent, the MDTA provided 
for the payment of amounts for the defeasance of all the Series 2004 Bonds maturing on July 1, 2016 
through July 1, 2029, inclusive.  As of February 28, 2012, the 2004 Escrow Deposit Agent certified 
such defeasance.  As of February 28, 2012, The Bank of New York Mellon, as Trustee, certified that 
such bonds were no longer outstanding under the 2007 Trust Agreement, as theretofore amended and 
supplemented, and that all of the obligations of the MDTA with respect to payment of the principal or 
redemption price and interest on such bonds are satisfied. 

Cash Defeasance of the Remaining Series 2004 Bonds as of July 1, 2014 

Pursuant to a Direction Letter dated April 14, 2014 from the MDTA to The Bank of New York 
Mellon, as Trustee, the MDTA elected to optionally redeem on July 1, 2014 the remaining Series 2004 
Bonds that were not defeased in 2012 pursuant to the 2004 Escrow Deposit Agreement.  On or before 
May 30, 2014, the MDTA transferred to the Trustee from its unrestricted cash on hand, an amount 
sufficient to redeemed the outstanding Series 2004 Bonds on July 1, 2014.  

Issuance of Transportation Facilities Projects Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2017 Bonds; 
Seventh Supplemental Trust Agreement dated as of July 1, 2017 

For the purpose of providing funds, with other available funds, to refund the Series 2007 
Bonds, the MDTA issued under and pursuant to the provisions of the 2007 Trust Agreement, as 
amended and supplemented by the Seventh Supplemental Trust Agreement dated as of July 1, 2017 
(the “Seventh Supplemental Agreement”), a series of revenue bonds (the “Series 2017 Bonds”) in the 
aggregate principal amount of $169,670,000 designated “Transportation Facilities Projects Revenue 
Refunding Bonds, Series 2017 (Tax-Exempt Bonds)” dated July 27, 2017.     

 



 

B-18 

 

In Section 5.01 of the Seventh Supplemental Agreement, the MDTA amended the definition of 
“Authority Representative” in the 2007 Trust Agreement to clarify uncertainty that resulted when the 
MDTA changed the title of some of their positions. 

Defeasance of the Series 2007 Bonds as of July 27, 2017 

On July 27, 2017, the proceeds of the Series 2017 Bonds, along with a cash deposit from the 
MDTA, was deposited with The Bank of New York Mellon, as Trustee, for the redemption of the 
Series 2007 Bonds pursuant to a Conditional Notice of Redemption dated June 27, 2017.  As of July 
27, 2017, the Trustee certified that the Series 2007 Bonds were no longer outstanding under the 2007 
Trust Agreement, as theretofore amended and supplemented, and that all of the obligations of the 
MDTA with respect to payment of the principal or redemption price and interest on such bonds are 
satisfied. 




